

## NOTICE OF MEETING Proposed Class II Development Permit Amendment

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Planning Advisory Committee/Committee of Adjustment for the Town of Gananoque will hold a Meeting on TUESDAY, MARCH 24<sup>TH</sup> at 6:00 P.M. in the TOWN OF GANANOQUE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 30 KING STREET EAST, Gananoque to hear and consider the following Class II Development Permit Amendment application:

File No. **DP2020-01** 

OWNER/APPLICANT: KERRY COYLE

The property municipally and legally described as

## **165 MAIN STREET**

PLAN 86 PT LOT 590 PT LOT 592 GAN R WS TOWN OF GANANOQUE

has applied to the Town of Gananoque for a Development Permit Amendment to CONSTRUCT A DECK IN THE DESIGNATED OUTDOOR PATIO AREA FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES AND TO EXPAND THE EXISTING OUTDOOR OVEN STRUCTURE

Additional information in relation to the proposed development permit is available for inspection between 8:30 am and 4:30 pm in the Administration Offices at 30 King Street East, Gananoque, ON, or by calling Brenda Guy at 613-382-2149 ext. 1126.

If you wish to provide comment or input you may do so at the public meeting or in writing prior to the meeting.

**Note**: Only the applicant of a development permit has a right to appeal a decision or non-decision on an application to the LPAT where the application meets the requirements established through the official plan and development permit bylaw.



DATED this 10<sup>TH</sup> day MARCH, 2020

Brenda Guy Manager of Planning and Development



DP61/2020

## APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AMENDMENT Section 34 of the Planning Act, RSO 1990, as amended

This application form **MUST** be accompanied with **all** the submission requirements in order to be considered a complete application. Incomplete applications will not be processed until all information is provided.

A meeting with Planning and Development staff is **REQUIRED PRIOR TO SUBMISSION** of this application. At that time, approval stream and submission requirements will be determined. **ALL** applications require the following:

- ☑ Complete application form signed including declaration of applicant.
- ▼ Two (2) large scale copies of all plans being submitted, two reduced 8.5" x 11" of each plan and one electronic copy in pdf format. Plans are to be in a standard scale format (1:250 1:500)
- Application fee payable to the Town of Gananoque:

  Deposit fee in the amount of \$2,000 payable to the Town of Gananoque for peer reviews of studies for a Class II/Class III
- Cataraqui Region Conservation Authority. Subject to review and a separate cheque payable to the Cataraqui Region Conservation Authority. See fee schedule. Clearance letter will be required by the Town.

		NFORMATION	
Municipal Freedom of Information a	nd Protection of Privacy Act -	Personal Information on this for	orm is collected under authority of
The Planning Act and will be used to Name of Applicant:	Complete Address	ain St. OSLEON FE	mail: (13888-7640)  Kerry Loylo B ya
Name of Property Owner (if differen applicant):		including Postal Code: Ph	none:ax:mail:
Architect/Designer/Planner:	Complete Address	Fa	none:ax:
Engineer:	Complete Address	Fa	none:ax:mail:
Ontario Land Surveyor:	Complete Address	Fa	none:
Street or Property Address (if applic	T. GANAN		K762M)
Lot:   C   C   C   C   C   C   C   C   C	LEGAL DE oncession:	Part(s):	Plan:
	epth: 33.99	Area (sq.m):	Area (acres):

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS  The applicant/agent is responsible for ensuring that the submission requirements are met, including confirming that all the information listed below is shown on the required plans by checking off each box.				
☐ Servicing options report	☐ Phase I Environmental Study			
☐ Drainage and/or Stormwater management report	☐ Noise and/or vibration study			
☐ Environmental Impact Assessment for a natural	☐ Source Water protection study			
heritage feature or area	☐ Confirmation of sufficient reserve sewage system			
☐ Archaeological Assessment	capacity and reserve water system capacity			
☐ Traffic Study	☐ Vegetation Inventory and/or Tree Preservation Plan			
☐ Heritage Resource Assessment	☐ Supporting Land Use Planning Report			
DESCRIPTION	OF PROPOSAL			
Current Official Plan designation:	Lowertown			
How does your application conform with the Official Plan:				
Residential/Cafe -	Use is permitted.			
Existing uses of the subject land and how long have they continued	1:			
Residential (a	le - 2012.			
Are there existing buildings or structures on the subject land?  If YES, please detail the type of building/structure, the setbacks, bu	☐ Yes ☐ No			
on the attached page identified as <b>Existing Buildings</b> .				
Current Development Permit (DP) designation:	Layerton - Mixed Use			
What land use does the current Development Permit designation p				
·	Use is permitted.			
What is the nature and extent of the proposed amendment:				
Expand to include new of Why is the proposed amendment requested?	dock foutdoor over			
vvny is the proposed amendment requested?				
Expand				
What are the proposed land uses?				
Are there any proposed buildings or structures to be built on the su	ıbject land? ☑ Yes □ No			
If YES, please detail the type of building/structure, the setbacks, building height, building dimensions on the attached page identified				
as Proposed Buildings.	See attacher			
Does the property meet the density requirements set out in the Offi	icial Plan?			
Does the proposal remove land from an area of employment:  If YES, provide details of the Official Plan amendment that would p	□ Yes □ No			
II 1 Eo, provide details of the official flam affects with the same				

		Page 3
DP	01	120

If the proposed amendment cha	anges, replaces, deletes or adds a	policy, what is the sugges	ted text	of the proposed policy
amendment?				
	. ^			
	AI.			
	$\mathcal{O}$			
	1			
Is the subject land, or any prop	erty within 120m of it, the subject of	of any application under	□ Yes	□ No
the Planning Act?				
				Cash-in-Lieu of Parking
				Condominium Approval Consent/ Severance
				Official Plan Amendment
			0 /	Subdivision Approval
Is the proposed amendment co	onsistent with the Provincial Policy	Statement (PPS)?	Yes	□ No
	ea of land designation under any p		∪ Yes	□ No
Access:				
Municipal Street	□ Unopen Road	□ Existing Right-of-way	1	□ Other
	Allowance			
Name of Street/Road:	Main Street.			
Entrance Approvals and Permi	t Number(s):	1.00		*
	n/a.			
If the application will result in the	ne creation of a new private road, a	a request for street naming	will have	e to be submitted in conjunction
with this application, to be appr	roved by Council.		10.5	
		·	· Notestal	
	to the subject land is by water only		: <b>.</b>	
Docking Facilities (specify)	WIF	Parking Facilities (sp	есіту)	
distance from subject	et land	distance from	n subject	land
distance from neares	st public road	distance from	nearest	public road
Services:				
Municipal Water and	□ Municipal Water &	□ Private Well and		rivate Well and
Sewer	Private Sewage	Municipal Sewage	P	rivate Sewage

EXISTING BUILDINGS:	Existing and Proposed Building	Building 1 - Kes/C	Building 2 - (70)
	Type of Structure	18/6	Dananig 2 ( (o
	,,,		(Jorase.
*	Date Constructed:		0
	Front Line Setback:	06	72
	Rear Lot Line Setback:	0.5 m	a DM
	Rear Lot Line Setback.	12.5m	2.97m
	Side Lot Line Setback:	0.5 m	0.5
	Side Lot Line Setback:	V )(	9.5 m
	Height:	8,25m	1.3 M
	Dimensions:		
	Floor Area:		<del></del>
PROPOSED BUILDINGS:		Building 1	Building 2
	Type of Structure:	Deck	
	Proposed Date of Construction:	2020	
	Front Line Setback:	3.75m	
	Rear Lot Line Setback:	@ 26m.	
	Side Lot Line Setback:	n/a.	
	Side Lot Line Setback:	@ 10.25m	
	Height:	<b></b>	KANNAN PERENTALAH PERENTALAH PERENTALAH PERENTALAH PERENTALAH PERENTALAH PERENTALAH PERENTALAH PERENTALAH PER
	Dimensions:	2.1×4.3(7	x 12)
	Floor Area:		

		Page 5
OP	101	120

	AUTHORIZATIO			
I/We, the undersigned being the	owner(s) of the subject I	land of this applicatior	n for a consent, hereby authorize	
	(pri	nt name) to be the ap	plicant in the submission of this application.	
Furthermore, I/we, being the registered own	ner(s) of the subject land	ds, hereby authorize t	he Members of Council, Planning Advisory	
Committee and the Town of Gananoque sta	aff members, to enter up with respect to the att		ne purposes of conducting a site inspection	
	with respect to the di	аопса аррисаноп.		
Owner Name (Please Pri	nt)	Ow	vner Name (Please Print)	
Signature of Owner	Signature of Owner Signature of Owner			
			_ :	
Signature of Witness (not app	olicant)  CONSENT B	VOWNED	Date	
Complete the consent of the			out below	
INVe, Kerry Coyle	, am/are the reg	istered owner(s) of th	e land that is the subject of this application	
for Development Purposes and for purpos authorize the use, or disclosure, to any	es of the Municipal Fre	edom of Information a	and Protection of Privacy Act. I/We hereby	
	ng Act of the purpose of			
1	1 - 1			
Kerylax				
Signature of Owner			Signature of Owner	
1 By h	a		moveh 10,200	
Signature of Witness (not applicant)  Date			Date	
	DECLARATION O	OF APPLICANT		
1, Kerry Coyle o	of the town	of	<u>Crananoque</u> in the	
Country	of Le	eds.	solemnly declare that:	
	e required to provide 10	00% security of the ou	tside works in the form of a Letter of Credit	
			e maintained for a period of one year after	
Furthermore I being the applicant of the	completed. This will be subject lands, hereby as	applicable at the time uthorize the Members	of Council. Planning Advisory Committee	
Furthermore, I, being the applicant of the subject lands, hereby authorize the Members of Council, Planning Advisory Committee and the Town of Gananoque staff members, to enter upon the property for the purpose of conducting a site inspection with respect				
All of the other state of the s	to the attached		a dealaration conceinationally holiquing it to	
All of the above statements contained in the			n declaration conscientiously believing it to nd by virtue of <i>The Canada Evidence Act.</i>	
Declared/Sworn before me at	34	1		
this day of	, 20 20		2	
m Clave V Margaret Volar Confe				
Signature of a Commissioner to uno Signature of Applicant  Town of Generoous			Signature of Applicant	
		J	· 11	
Office Use On Kirkby, Treasurer Jau	Olssimmissio		Roll No: 610 233 00	
Official Plan Designation:	Development Permit [		Other:	
Lowertown	Lawertown -	Mixed-Use	5804/11	
Access (Entrance Permits etc):	Water and Sewer Hoo		Other:	
	(Permits etc):			
Other Concurrent   Cash-in-Lieu of	□ Condominium	□ Consent/	□ Official Plan □ Subdivision	
Applications: Parking	Approval	Severance	Amendment Approval	
Date Application Received:	Date Application Deer	med Complete:	Fees Received:	
· IUT CHE VOI LU LU	···	100 4		

For additional details please contact: Brenda Guy, Manager of Planning and Development Town of Gananoque, 30 King Street East, Box 100, Gananoque, ON K7G 2T6
Telephone: (613) 382-2149 ext.1126 Fax: (613) 382-8587 E-mail: bguy@gananoque.ca

DP OI 120

## Peer Review/Consultant Services

In order to streamline the Town of Gananoque's planning process, peer review services may be contracted out by the Town under By-law 2004-63 and amending By-law 2007-29. These may include but are not limited to the following:

Official Plan Amendment
Condominium Applications
Consent Applications
Environmental Assessment
Minor Variance Applications
Noise Studies
Ontario Municipal Board Representation
Part Lot Control

Sanitary System Design Site Plan Applications Subdivision Applications Storm Water Management Traffic Studies Water Distribution System Zoning By-law Amendment Other Miscellaneous

The use of and choice of peer review contract consultants for either planning or engineering on any specific project are subject to the approval of either the Clerk/Manager of Planning and Development or the Director of Public Works, Culture and Recreation within their respective areas of jurisdiction.

All costs for the peer review consultants shall be fully paid by the applicant/developer.

Upon approval of the use of a peer review consultant, the applicant/developer shall execute the agreement below with the Town and post a security deposit of \$2,000 (two thousand dollars).

All submissions, correspondence etc. shall be directed to the Manager of Planning and Development, who shall be responsible for distribution.

All invoices from the peer review consultant shall be paid by the Town and subsequently invoiced to the applicant/developer. If payment is not received by the Town within 30 (thirty) days of receipt, then the Town will recover its costs for the security deposit or any other securities which have been posted for the project by the applicant/developer. In that event, the work shall cease on the project and will not commence again until the outstanding invoice has been paid in full, and the securities topped up to their original balance.

The securities will be held by the Town until the component of the project for which they were posted is complete. Authorization for

the release of the securities shall be provided to the Treasury Department by either the Clerk or the Manager of Planning and Development, within their respective areas of jurisdiction.

I, Kerry Loyle of the Dwn of Ganano Je in the

I am aware of the current Town of Gananoque General Fees and Rates for various services provided by the Town.

Furthermore, I accept the Town's peer review process whereby I agree to provide the Town of Gananoque with a deposit in the amount of \$2,000 (two thousand dollars) in order to conduct the necessary peer review(s) in the completion of my planning application. In the event that payment is not received for such peer reviews, the Town may use the deposit to do so or any other securities being held.

Print Name – Owner/Applicant

Signature – Owner/Applicant

Date

Clerk or Manager of Planning and Development

